

APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. A05-1157
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

CASE TITLE:

In Re The Marriage Of:

Loydene J. May,

Appellant,

and

Richard John May (deceased),
by Kathryn J. May, Surviving Spouse of
Richard John May,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Andrew D. Hultgren
Attorney for Appellant
NEILS, FRANZ & CHIRHART, P.A.
1011 North Second St.
P.O. Box 307
St. Cloud, MN 56302
(320) 253-7130
Atty. ID #214218

Michael F. Williams
Attorney for Respondent
103 Rum River Drive South
Princeton, MN 55371
(763) 389-3030
Atty. I.D. #117456

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Legal Issues	iii
Statement of the Case and the Facts	1
Standard of Review	5
Argument	
I. Mr. May's failure to designate before his death a substitute beneficiary of his rights under the Appellant's Annuity portion of her retirement plan caused that future interest to lapse, and the benefits thereof to revert to the Appellant.	6
II. The Respondent's Motion to have Mr. May's share of the Appellant's Annuity paid to Mr. May's estate or to herself, or to convert such annuity payments into a present asset, is barred as an untimely request to modify the property settlement provisions of the dissolution decree.	11
III. The trial court abused its discretion by failing to make Findings of Fact or Legal Conclusions to support its decision granting the Respondent's Motion.	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
Minn. Stat. Sec. 518.54 subd. 5.	5, 6
Minn Stat. Sec. 518.64 subd. 2(e).....	12
<u>Cases</u>	
Minnesota Supreme Court	
<u>Taylor v. Taylor</u> , 329 N.W. 2d 795 (Minn. 1983).....	5, 7
<u>Bogen v. Bogen</u> 261 N.W. 2d 606 (Minn. 1977).....	5
<u>Rutten v. Rutten</u> 347 N.W. 2d 47 (Minn. 1984).....	5, 13
<u>Dubuis v. DuBuis</u> 335 N.W. 2d 503 (Minn. 1983).....	7
Minnesota Court of Appeals	
<u>Johnson v. Johnson</u> 627 N.W. 2d 359 (Minn. App. 2001).....	6, 11, 12
<u>Fastner v. Fastner</u> 427 N.W. 2d 691 (Minn. App. 1988).....	7
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
5 C.F.R. 838.233 (e).....	8
5 C.F.R. 838.237.....	8
Par. 501, Appendix A to Subpart F, 5 C.F.R. 838.....	9
